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Private collections and careful curating of sales essential in a more challenging market.  


New York, September


After the break of the summer period, the international autumn auction season got underway in 
New York in September. This season saw a role reversal from the last at the major auction houses 
with Sotheby’s offering Chinese Art from the Metropolitan Museum of Art, The Florence and 
Herbert Irving Gift and Christie’s, Chinese art from the Art Institute of Chicago.   


Sotheby’s 127 lot sale, held on 10th of September was comprised mainly of later jade (75 lots) 
that had been acquired by the Irvings and gifted to the Met as part of a larger gift of 1275 works 
of art in March 2015. As per the terms of the gift, it was agreed that the Met could sell any works 
of art as long as the proceeds were used for future acquisitions. 


The highest selling lot of the sale was lot 20, the massive inscribed green jade dragon washer. 
Based on the massive Yuan dynasty ‘Du Mountain basin, that was given to Kublai Kahn in 1265, 
the poetic inscription to the interior base is dated to the 34th year of the Qianlong reign (1769). 
However, its dating has historically been the subject of some discussion and the piece was thus 
dated ‘Qing Dynasty’ and given a conservative estimate of $100,000-150,000. After considerable 
competition between two phones and a bidder in the room, it was sold to the latter for $1.34m 
which would, despite its provenance, tend to reflect a Qianlong dating. It had originally belonged 
to the collector Gamble North esq and was sold twice at Sotheby’s London, in June 1968 and 
again in November 1979. 


The second highest selling lot of the sale was lot 10, the rare Qianlong period apple-green jadeite 
‘landscape’ table screen (estimate $80,000-120,000). Originally conceived as a pair, its 
companion piece is in the Woolf Collection, London. This screen was originally in the Sir Isaac and 
Lady Wolfson collection and was last offered at auction at Sotheby’s London on the 8th of July 
1982. The panels are believed to depict views of the West Lake in Hangzhou and the combination 
of the translucency and white and green colour of the stone give a shimmering effect to the 
scene, which mirrors that of sunlight on water. It sold for $1.07m. 


Another noteworthy lot of the sale was lot 17, the large celadon jade ‘luohan’ inscribed boulder. 
Cautiously dated as ‘Qing’, it depicts the adept Abheda which is based on the series of sixteen 
luohan portraits painted by the Tang dynasty painter-poet-monk, Guanxiu, in 891 AD. The series 
of paintings were preserved in the Shengyin Temple near Hangzhou and were seen by the 
Emperor Qianlong on a visit during his southern inspection tour in 1757. The upper section of the 
front and back are inscribed with colophons of the Qianlong Emperor describing the subject and 
his study of the paintings. It was sold to a telephone bidder for $740,000, well beyond its 
$100,000-150,000 estimate.  


The sale realised $8.27m against a $2.57m low estimate with 91% selling by lot. Although the 
Irvings did buy at auction, they made most of their purchases from dealers and in this sale, 37 lots 
were sourced from Spink & Son London, 27 from Ralph Chait, 11 from Alan Hartman and 8 from 
Alice Boney. Sotheby’s had been prudent prior to the sale by obtaining reserves below the lower 
estimate, which accounted for the sale of an extra 23 lots including lot 15, the Qianlong period 
finely carved large spinach-green brushpot (estimate $500,000-700,000) which had originally 
come from the Fonthill Collection. It sold for $375,000.
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Lot 20. A MASSIVE INSCRIBED SPINACH-GREEN JADE ‘DRAGON’ WASHER’, QING  DYNASTY, 30.2cm long. 

Sold for US$1.34m. Estimate -  $100,000 - $150,000.


Lot 10. AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE APPLE-GREEN JADEITE ‘LANDSCAPE’ TABLE SCREEN, QING DYNASTY, QIANLONG PERIOD, 
21.2cm long.  

Sold for $1.07m. Estimate - $80,000 - $120,000.


Lot 17. A CELADON JADE ‘LUOHAN’ INSCRIBED BOULDER, QING DYNASTY, 24.5cm high. 

Sold for $740,000. Estimate - $100,000 - 150,000.


Lot 15. A FINELY CARVED LARGE SPINACH-GREEN JADE ‘IMMORTALS’ BRUSHPOT, QING DYNASTY, QIANLONG PERIOD,  
16.9cm high. 

Sold for $375,000. Estimate - $500,000-700,000.


Lot 7. A RARE CELADON AND RUSSET JADE ‘QUAIL AND MILLET’ BOULDER, QING DYNASTY, YONGZHENG/QIANLONG PERIOD,  
15.5cm long. 

Sold for $800,000. Estimate - $150,000-250,000.


Lot 25. A LARGE CELADON AND RUSSET JADE ‘DRAGON’ WASHER, EARLY QING DYNASTY, 19cm long. 

Sold for $206,250. Estimate - $40,000 - 60,000.


Christie’s responded on the 12th of September with an 84 lot ‘white glove’ sale from the Art 
Institute of Chicago, which was predominantly comprised of Ming and Qing imperial porcelain 
from six donors to the Museum. The standout lot of the sale was lot 763, the rare and large 
Qianlong mark and period blue and white ‘dragon and lotus’ vase, tianqiuping, (estimate 
$300,000-500,000), which was gifted to the museum in 1937 by Martin A. (1856-1932) and Carrie 
H. Ryerson (1859-1937). Ryerson was the son of a lumber merchant and real estate investor and 
was educated in Europe and at Harvard Law School. The vase depicts two lively dragons writhing 
among leafy lotus scrolls, a design which is quite rare, as the more common backdrop is waves or 
clouds. The quality of the painting and the colour is particularly fine, which would account for it 
selling for $519,000, despite its damaged condition. 


.2  



The equal second highest selling lots of the sale were lots 710 and 711, the two Wanli mark and 
period wucai ‘garlic’ head’ vases (estimate $200,000-300,000 on each). Both of these vases were 
donated to the Museum in 1954 from the collection of Russell Tyson (1867-1963). Their shape and 
style of painting is very characteristic of the Wanli period. There is a greater degree of spontaneity 
to the painting technique and application of design compared to Qing examples, so that 
differences can be detected between the two vases, lending them a more individual character. It 
thus made sense that they were offered separately and they each sold for $399,000. 


The Qianlong mark and period underglaze-blue and yellow enamelled stem bowl, lot 757 came 
from the same collection. It is a particularly rare form in underglaze blue and yellow and is more 
commonly found in  monochrome glazes. The contrast between the bright yellow ground and the 
underglaze blue painted panels of flowers and fruit is somewhat striking. It sold well beyond its 
$100,000-150,000 estimate for $375,000.


One surprising result of the sale was the large green ground dragon vase, lot 765 which was 
dated 18th/19th century and estimated $15,000-18,000. The decoration depicts two iron-red and 
gilt dragons moulded in high relief and emerging from swirling waves. Their large heads and 
prominent five-claws create a dramatic effect. A virtually identical vase was offered at Christie’s 
New York in March 2011 which realised $470,000 against a presale estimate of $15,000-20,000. 
This was a case of history almost repeating itself, as this vase sold for $337,500. 


There were a number of Qing monochromes on offer that had been donated by Kate Sturges 
Buckingham (1858-1920), with the strongest results being amongst the clair-de-lune examples. 
The Yongzheng mark and period bowl, lot 745 (estimate $40,000-60,000), was the highest selling 
of the group. This bowl combined exceptional potting with a consistent pale blue glaze. It sold for 
$150,000. 


From the same collection was lot 733, a rare and unusual Kangxi mark and period enamelled 
green ground ‘lotus roundel’ bowl (estimate $20,000-30,000). It is decorated to the exterior with 
five lotus roundels in white and a pale green, divided by ruyi clouds in aubergine enamel, below a 
band of waves. It is unusual for the decoration on this bowl to be outlined in black in its entirety. It 
sold for five times the lower estimate at $100,000. The sale sale totalled $5m against a low 
estimate of $1.9m with 100% selling by lot.
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Lot 763. A VERY RARE LARGE BLUE AND WHITE ‘DRAGON AND LOTUS’ VASE, TIANQIUPING, QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER SEAL 
MARK AND OF THE PERIOD, 62.3cm high. 

Sold for US$519,000. Estimate -  $300,000 - $500,000.


Lot 757. A VERY RARE UNDERGLAZE-BLUE-DECORATED YELLOW-ENAMELLED STEM BOWL, QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER SEAL 
MARK AND OF THE PERIOD, 17.8cm diameter.   

Sold for $375,000. Estimate - $100,000 - $150,000.


Lot 710. A RARE LARGE WUCAI 'GARLIC-HEAD' VASE, WANLI SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND OF THE PERIOD, 56.5cm high. 

Sold for $399,000. Estimate - $200,000 - 300,000.


Lot 711. A RARE LARGE WUCAI 'GARLIC-HEAD' VASE, WANLI SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND OF THE PERIOD, 57cm high. 

Sold for $399,000. Estimate - $200,000 - 300,000.


Lot 765. A RARE AND UNUSUAL LARGE GREEN-GLAZED AND IRON-RED-DECORATED MOULDED 'DRAGON' VASE

18TH-19TH CENTURY, 59.7cm high. 

Sold for $337,500. Estimate - $15,000-18,000.


Lot 745. A CLAIR-DE-LUNE-GLAZED BOWL, YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND OF THE PERIOD, 12.1cm diameter. 

Sold for $150,000. Estimate - $40,000-60,000.


Lot 733. AN UNUSUAL ENAMELLED DEEP 'LOTUS ROUNDEL' BOWL, KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND OF THE PERIOD, 
11.8cm diameter. 

Sold for $100,000. Estimate - $20,000 - 30,000.


Earlier that morning Christie’s had held the sale of Masterpieces of Early Chinese Gold and Silver 
from a Princely Collection. This comprised the pieces that had been purchased from Sotheby’s 
Masterpieces of Chinese Precious Metalwork sale on the 14th of May 2008 by Sheikh Soud Al 
Thani. They had originated from the Swedish collector Carl Kempe and had been purchased from 
the family by a consortium and sold on in a series of sales with Sotheby’s in 2008. 


This was an interesting auction in terms of the market, as prices had clearly moved on from the 
2008 sale, which had taken place just prior to the boom in the market from 2009-2011. Of the 101 
lots, 61 made significantly more this time and in some cases by many multiples. The highest 
selling lot of the sale was lot 551, the large and rare Tang dynasty parcel-gilt silver bowl (estimate 
$2-3m). The exterior was beautifully worked in repoussé with three rows of overlapping petals, 
each individually gilded and engraved with a pair of birds amongst foliage. It had sold for £1.14m 
in 2008 and this time after a bidding battle between the room and several phones, it sold to a 
telephone bidder for $3.49m. (Please see image descriptions below for comparative sale prices).
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The second highest selling lot of the sale was lot 571, the exquisite Yuan dynasty ‘dragon’-
handled gold cup (estimate $600,000-800,000). It is a particularly rare form and is similar to a 
silver bowl of the same form in the Pierre Uldry collection. The dragon handle is formed in 
repoussé from two gold sheets and the details finely chased. It is engraved with a band of foliage 
below the rim to the exterior and a similar large roundel to the interior.  After a bidding battle 
between two telephones, it was sold to one for $2.53m. 


The following lot, lot 572 was a gold ‘peony’ dish also of the Yuan dynasty (estimate 
$600,000-800,000). This and the previous lot had originally come from the collection of Madame. 
L. Wannieck of Paris prior to 1937. The interior is engraved with a central roundel of peony on a 
carefully punched ground of small dashes, which gives the floral decoration the appearance of 
being in relief. It was sold to the same telephone bidder as the previous lot for $591,000, so the 
two pieces will hopefully stay together. 


One of the most elegant lots of the sale was lot 511, the rare late 6th/early 5th century BC 
turquoise-inlaid openwork gold chape. This elaborately decorated piece would have adorned the 
base of a scabbard and was most likely cast in two parts and chased and pierced to each side 
with eleven interwoven serpent-like creatures. Estimated at  $300,000-500,000, it sold to a 
telephone bidder for $591,000. The sale totalled $12.16m against a low estimate of $5.07m with 
86% selling by lot. The group had been purchased for $5.16m, which showed a very strong return 
after 11 years.  








Lot 551 . A VERY RARE AND IMPORTANT LARGE PARCEL-GILT SILVER BOWL, TANG DYNASTY, 24.5cm diameter. 

Sold for $3.49m. Estimate - $2-3m. Sold in 2008 for £1.14m (US$1.32m).


Lot 571. A VERY RARE GOLD 'DRAGON'-HANDLED CUP, YUAN DYNASTY, 11.2cm wide. 

Sold for $2.53m. Estimate - $600,000-800,000. Sold in 2008 for £692,500 (US$803,358).


Lot 572. A RARE AND FINELY DECORATED GOLD 'PEONY' DISH, YUAN DYNASTY, 15.6cm diameter. 

Sold for $591,000. Estimate - $200,000 - 300,000. Sold in 2008 for £264,000 (US$305,392).


Lot 511. A SUPERB AND EXTREMELY RARE TURQUOISE-INLAID GOLD OPENWORK CHAPE, NORTHWEST CHINA, LATE 6TH-
EARLY 5TH CENTURY BC, 5.3cm high. 

Sold for $591,000. Estimate - $300,000-500,000. Sold in 2008 for £334,000 (US$386,367).
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Sotheby’s held three other single owner sales on the 12th of September, A Noble Pursuit, 
Important Chinese and Korean art from a Japanese Private Collection ($2.02m against a low 
estimate of $1.18m and 83% sold by lot); the third instalment of Stephen Junkunc, Arts of Ancient 
China ($4.64m against a low estimate $2.31m with 71% sold by lot) and Bodies of Infinite Light 
featuring an important collection of Buddhist figures formerly in the collection of the Chang 
Foundation ($3.46m against a low estimate of $3.47m with 61% selling by lot).








Lot 519. A FINE AND RARE GREEN-ENAMELLED 'DRAGON' DISH HONGZHI MARK AND PERIOD, 18cm diameter. 

Sold for $275,000. Estimate - $60,000-80,000. A Noble Pursuit


Lot 205. AN EXCEPTIONAL AND RARE BEIGE AND BROWN JADE CAMEL, TANG DYNASTY, 6cm long. 

Sold for $620,000. Estimate - $200,000 - 300,000. Arts of Ancient China


Lot 308 . A LARGE GILT-BRONZE FIGURE OF AVALOKITESHVARA, MING DYNASTY, 16TH / 17TH CENTURY, 67cm high. 

Sold for $524,000. Estimate - $100,000-150,000. Bodies of Infinite Light 

The two various owner sales were quite different in make up and emphasis. Sotheby’s sold 
$10.34m against a low estimate of $8.04m from 344 lots with 62% selling by lot and Christie’s 
sold $11.62m against a low estimate of $13.32m from 289 lots with 69% selling by lot. 


The top three lots of the Sotheby’s sale were of Qing imperial porcelain and hailed from the 
collection John Milton Bonham (1835-1895), a highly esteemed lawyer, oil businessmen and 
accomplished author. The highest selling of these, lot 622, was the large and extremely rare 
Qianlong mark and period blue and white ‘immortals’ vase (estimate $200,000-300,000). The 
subject, size and form of this vase is particularly rare and a variation of the design can be seen on 
a blue and white double gourd vase in the Palace Museum, which imperial archives record that it 
was made for the birthday of the Dowager Empress in the 24th year of the Qianlong reign (1769). 
After a bidding battle between three telephone bidders and one in the room, it sold to the latter for 
$1.4m. 


The second highest selling lot, lot 620 was very different in spirit, being a small Kangxi mark and 
period copper-red and underglaze-blue waterpot (estimate $200,000-300,000). Designed to be 
used at the scholar’s table to dip brushes, this piece is an absolute gem and a masterpiece in 
miniature. With a height of 10cm, it can be easily held in the hand and at close quarters the 
perfectly fired copper-red decoration does not disappoint. It is painted with a design of four 
circular blooms of chrysanthemum, which balances perfectly with its white ground. It sold to a 
telephone bidder for $836,000.  
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The third major piece from this collection was lot 621, the Yongzheng seal mark and period 
‘robin’s egg’-glazed meiping. The majority of meiping with robin’s egg glaze are unmarked, so this 
example is particularly rare. It sold to a telephone bidder for $680,000, well beyond its 
$100,000-150,000 estimate. 


The afternoon session of the sale featured a group of early ceramics from the Art Institute of 
Chicago and a collection of works of art from collection of Henry H Arnhold, but the highest 
selling lot was again an example of Qing ceramics, that is lot 898, a rare Kangxi period famille-
verte biscuit ‘landscape’ rouleau vase (estimate $30,000-50,000). Rouleau vases painted onto the 
unglazed biscuit body are quite rare and this, with its impeccable provenance including that of 
Edgar Gorer, John D Rockefeller Jnr and John D Rockefeller the III, contributed it selling for 
$212,500. 











Lot 622 . A LARGE AND EXTREMELY RARE BLUE AND WHITE 'IMMORTALS' VASE, QIANLONG SEAL 
MARK AND PERIOD, 41.5cm high. 

Sold for $1.4m. Estimate - $200,000-300,000.


Lot 620. A RARE COPPER-RED AND UNDERGLAZE-BLUE WATERPOT (PINGGUO ZUN), KANGXI MARK AND PERIOD, 10cm high. 

Sold for $836,000 Estimate - $200,000-300,000.


Lot 621. A RARE 'ROBIN'S EGG'-GLAZED MEIPING, YONGZHENG SEAL MARK AND PERIOD, 22cm high.

Sold for $680,000. Estimate - $100,000 - 150,000.


Lot 898. A RARE FAMILLE-VERTE BISCUIT 'LANDSCAPE' ROULEAU VASE, QING DYNASTY, KANGXI PERIOD, 42cm high. 

Sold for $212,500. Estimate - $30,000-50,000.


Christie’s various owner sale had less emphasis on Qing imperial porcelain and the morning 
session featured some early jade, bronzes, furniture and other works of art. One of the highlights 
of this session was lot 40, the massive Tang dynasty sancai-glazed pottery horse (estimate 
$400,000-600,000). It is particularly finely modelled, standing four-square on its base, with its 
head turned to the left. The leaf-shaped medallions to its back and head are particularly finely 

moulded and the application of the three colour glaze is particularly successful to them and to the 
top of the saddle. It is also unusual to see the hooves partly covered in a green glaze. It had been 
exhibited at the 1947 Oriental Ceramics Society Exhibition of Chinese Ceramic Figures and 
originally came from the collection of C Winslow-Taylor and was purchased by A&J Speelman Ltd 
from Sotheby’s in December 1984. It sold for $675,000
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One of the stand out lots of the early bronze section was lot 806, the late Shang dynasty miniature 
bronze ritual wine vessel (You). Despite its small size, it is particularly well cast, with its taotie 
decoration clearly rendered. Being only 11.5cm in height, it is around a half to a third the size that 
one usually finds these vessels and is thus quite a rare form. It had been offered at Sotheby’s 
London in March 1972 and later purchased from JT Tai by Arthur M Sackler. Its quality, rarity and 
provenance, contributed to it selling for $495,000 well over its $200,000-300,000 estimate.


These partly made up for the disappointment of the most significant lot of the sale not selling. 
Offered on the cover of the catalogue and highly publicised was lot 830, the rare Tang dynasty 
jade dragon head and despite its great rarity and provenance from the Stephen Junkunc III 
collection, the $2-3m pre-sale estimate unfortunately proved to be too over-optimistic on the day. 


However, other significant highlights of the sale included lot 857, the 17th/18th century gilt-bronze 
figure of Avalokitesvara (estimate $100,000-150,000). Beautifully cast in detail , it is unusual and 
rare in its multi-arm form with the layered lotus petals around its circular base. This is part of a 
group that were most likely made at a single workshop for the palace and there are three other 
similar figures to this in the Palace Museum. It sold well over its estimate at $387,000.


The highlight of the afternoon session and the highest selling lot of the sale was lot 1134, the rare 
Jiaqing seal mark and period famille rose mille fleur lantern vase. Known as wanhuajin (myriad 
flower brocade) or baihuadi (ground of one hundred flowers), these vases were particularly time 
consuming and painstakingly difficult to paint and as such are quite rare. In keeping with other 
successes in imperial Qing porcelain of the week, it sold for $879,000, well above its 
$300,000-500,000 estimate. 


Lot 840 . AN IMPORTANT MASSIVE SANCAI-GLAZED POTTERY FIGURE OF A FEREGHAN HORSE, TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907), 
76.8cm high. 

Sold for $675,000. Estimate - $400,000-600,000.


Lot 857. A RARE AND FINELY CAST GILT-BRONZE FIGURE OF AVALOKITESHVARA, 17TH-18TH CENTURY, 19cm high. 

Sold for $387,000 Estimate - $100,000-150,000.


Lot 806. A VERY RARE MINIATURE BRONZE RITUAL WINE VESSEL AND COVER, YOU, LATE SHANG DYNASTY, 12TH-11TH 
CENTURY BC, 11.5cm high.

Sold for $495,000. Estimate - $200,000 - 300,000.


Lot 1134. A VERY RARE AND FINELY ENAMELLED FAMILLE ROSE MILLE FLEURS LANTERN VASE, JIAQING IRON-RED SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK AND OF THE PERIOD (1796-1820), 42cm high. 

Sold for $879,000. Estimate - $300,000-500,000.
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Bonhams had held its sale earlier in the week on the 9th of September and it realised $2.34m 
against a low estimate of $1.64m with 56% selling by lot. Two stand out lots of Qing imperial 
porcelain were again from from the Virginia Hobart collection. Lot 864 was a rare pair of 
Yongzheng mark and period famille rose chicken cups (estimate $40,000-60,000) and lot 865 the 
rare pair of Yongzheng mark and period doucai ‘longevity’ bowls (estimate $10,000-15,000). 
These both sold beyond their estimates at $231,325 and $168,825 respectively. 


A highlight of the metalwork section was lot 840, the Yongzheng mark and period bronze ritual 
vessel and cover, (Xing), dated to the Genxu year, corresponding to 1730 (estimate 
$30,000-50,000). Examples of these vessels are extremely rare in bronze, but a related ritual jue 
dated to the same year was sold as part of the collection of Gerard Hawthorn at Sotheby’s Hong 
Kong in December 2015 for HK$3.32m (US$427,655). This example sold for $212,575. 


The highest selling sculpture in the sale was lot 853, the Song/Jin dynasty carved wood figure of a 
bodhisattva (estimate $125,000-200,000). The figure is seated in ‘royal ease’ with his right hand 
resting on his raised right knee, lending the figure an air of quiet contemplation. It sold between 
the estimate for $175,075.


The highest selling lot of the day was lot 890, the fine 17th/18th century huanghuali ‘southern 
official’ hat chair (estimate $60,000-80,000). Sturdy in construction, it was unusual in that it had a 
pair of spandrels below the crest rail and under the ends of the arm rests. It sold well beyond the 
estimate for $375,075.
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Lot 864. TW0 RARE FAMILLE ROSE CHICKEN CUPS, YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER MARKS OF THE PERIOD, 8.5cm diameter. 

Sold for $231,325. Estimate - $40,000 - 60,000.


Lot 865. A RARE PAIR OF DOUCAI ‘LONGEVITY’ BOWLS, YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER MARKS AND OF THE PERIOD, 11.1cm 
diameter. 

Sold for $168,825. Estimate - $10,000 - 15,000.


Lot 887. A FINE HUANGHUALI ‘SOUTHERN OFFICIAL’S HAT’ ARMCHAIR, NANGUANMAOYI, 123.3cm high. 

Sold for $375,075. Estimate - $60,000-80,000.


Lot 840. AN EXTREMELY RARE BRONZE RITUAL VESSEL AND COVER, XING, YONGZHENG CYCLICALLY DATED TO THE GENGXU 
YEAR CORRESPONDING TO 1730 AND OF THE PERIOD, 25.6cm high. 

Sold for $212,575. Estimate - $30,000-50,000.


Lot 853. A CARVED WOOD FIGURE OF A BODHISATTVA, SONG/JIN DYNASTY, 123cm high. 

Sold for $175,075. Estimate - $125,000 - 200,000.


Hong Kong, October 


On arriving in Hong Kong, it was 
immediately apparent that the 
ongoing protests by students had 
had the effect of disrupting and 
affecting visitors to the city, 
including potential clients for the 
series of Sotheby’s autumn sales. 


However, Sotheby’s had carefully 
planned for a more challenging 
season than normal by offering one 
of the smallest series of sales by lot 
number (165) on record, with the 
main focus being on the most 
commercial material - early Ming 
and Qing imperial porcelain and 
later jades, mostly offered at 
sensible estimates. 


Held on the 8th of October, the 
highest selling lot of the day (and 

the season) was the highly anticipated and much publicised 
imperial Qianlong mark and period yellow ground falangcai 
pouch-shaped glass vase from the Le Cong Tang 
collection. Exquisitely painted in bright enamels depicting a 
diving phoenix to each side amongst peony and trailing 
clouds on a lemon-yellow ground, this is one of the finest 
examples of painted glass from the Palace workshops. It 
had reputedly belonged to Prince Gong and was later 
acquired by the collector and dealer Alfred Bahr. It was 
acquired by Joseph Lao from the Paul and Helen Bernat 
sale at Sotheby’s Hong Kong in October 1988 and Robert 
Tsao purchased it in the same rooms in October 2000 for 
HK24.24m. Technically complex to manufacture, with 
multiple firings, for each colour, very few larger vases of this 
type were made and only its pair exists (painted with 
chilong) in the Hong Kong Museum of Art. The bidding 
started at HK$150,000,000 was finally purchased by a 
telephone bidder for HK207m (US$26.4m). 


Lot 1. A HIGHLY IMPORTANT AND SUPERBLY PAINTED BEIJING ENAMEL 
FALANGCAI POUCH-SHAPED GLASS VASE, BLUE ENAMEL MARK AND 
PERIOD OF QIANLONG 18.2cm high. 

Sold for $207m (US$26.4m). Estimate - $200m.
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The most significant of the single owner sales was the Important Chinese Art from the Collection 
of Sir Quo Wei Lee. This was the second offering from this important Hong Kong collection and 
was similar in content to the first that had been offered a year earlier, being principally comprised 
of top quality imperial Ming and Qing porcelain and Qing jade. 


The top two selling lots were superb quality examples of Qing dynasty white jade, the first was 
Lot 103, the rare 18th century zhadou (estimate HK$2-3m). Purchased from the same rooms in 
November 1980, its large size, quality of carving and translucency of the superb white stone made 
it particularly sought after. Unsurprisingly, it was hotly contested with multiple bids coming from 
the room and the telephones until it was finally knocked down to a telephone bidder for a 
Taiwanese client for HK$12.17m (US$1.63m), more than four times its top estimate. 


Selling for the same price was Lot 121, the Qianlong 
period exquisitely carved white jade barbed gu-
shaped vase. From its perfectly stepped foot to the 
precise symmetry of its lobes, this piece clearly 
displayed a technical mastery over its material and 
after multiple room and telephone bidders, it was not 
surprising that the bidding sailed past its pre-sale 
estimate of HK$3-5m to sell for HK$12.17m (US$1.63m) 
to a member of the Hong Kong trade in the room. 


The top selling piece of imperial Ming porcelain was 
lot 113, the rare Yongle period blue and white conical 
‘rose’ bowl. The pair to the one offered in part one a 
year earlier, both were originally from the collection 
of H Fairtlough and offered as consecutive lots at 
Sotheby’s London on the 28th May 1968. This bowl 
was offered with a slightly lower estimate to its pair 

at  HK$2.5-3.5m but after bidding predominantly on the telephones it sold at a higher price to a 
telephone bidder for a mainland Chinese client for HK$7.13m (US$914,754). 


The top selling lot of Qing porcelain, was lot 137, the celadon-glazed lobed garlic-mouth vase 
(estimate HK$2-3m). Of elegant proportions and covered with a brilliant bluish-green glaze, this 
piece was highly contested and finally sold to a telephone bidder for HK$5,575,000 (US$717,627). 
The sale totalled HK$101.15m (US$13,02m) against a low estimate of HK$29.65m with 86% selling by 
lot.
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Lot 113. A FINE AND EXTREMELY RARE BLUE AND WHITE CONICAL 'ROSE' BOWL, MING DYNASTY, YONGLE PERIOD, 19.9cm 
diameter. 

Sold for $7.1m (US$914,754). Estimate - $2.5 - 3,5m.


Lot 137. A FINE AND RARE CELADON-GLAZED LOBED GARLIC-MOUTH VASE, SEAL MARK AND PERIOD OF YONGZHENG

25.4cm high. 

Sold for $5.57m (US$717,627). Estimate - $2 - 3m.


Lot 121. A SUPERBLY CARVED AND RARE WHITE JADE BARBED VASE, GU, QING DYNASTY, QIANLONG PERIOD, 20.8cm high. 

Sold for $12,17m (US$1.63m). Estimate - $3 — 5m.


Lot 103. AN EXCEPTIONAL AND RARE WHITE JADE ZHADOU, QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY, 17.9cm diameter. 

Sold for $12.17m (US$1.63m). Estimate - $2 — 3m.


Some highlights from the other four single owner sales included lot 1002, the superbly painted 
blue and white ‘day lily’ palace bowl, from the collection of the Hong Kong business tycoon Alan 
Chuang, which sold for HK$56.7m (US$7.3m);  lot 3023, the rare and large blue and white altar vase, 
with a dedicatory inscription of Tang Ying and dated to 1741 sold for HK$20.57m (US$2.64m); lot 
3106, the rare Qianlong mark and period famille rose lime-green ground vase, supported by three 
half kneeling boys, sold for HK$15.77m (US$2.02m) and lot 3005, the rare blue and white fish bowl, 
Yuan dynasty, sold for HK$5.57m (US$717,556). 





Lot 3023. AN EXTREMELY RARE LARGE BLUE AND WHITE ALTAR VASE, QING DYNASTY, QIANLONG PERIOD, DEDICATORY 
INSCRIPTION OF TANG YING, DATED 1741, 65.5cm high. 

Sold for $20.5m (US$2.64m). Estimate - $3 — 4m. An Important Private Collection of Chinese Ceramics.


Lot 1002. A SUPERBLY PAINTED BLUE AND WHITE 'DAY LILY' PALACE BOWL, MARK AND PERIOD OF CHENGHUA 14.9cm 
diameter. 

Sold for $56.7m (US$7.3m). Estimate - $50m. Two Ming Porcelain Masterpieces from and Important Collection. 


Lot 3106. A RARE FAMILLE-ROSE VASE SUPPORTED BY THREE BOYS, SEAL MARK AND PERIOD OF QIANLONG, 18cm high. 

Sold for $15.77m (US$2.02m). Estimate - $2.5 — 3m. Qing Imperial Porcelain, A Private Collection. 


Lot 3005. A RARE AND SUPERB BLUE AND WHITE BOWL, YUAN DYNASTY, 29.5cm diameter.

Sold for $5.57m (US$717,556). Estimate - $3,000,000 - 4,000,000. An Important Private Collection of Chinese Ceramics.
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The Important Chinese art sale was 
comprised of Ming and Qing imperial 
porcelain, jade, some later bronze 
vessels, cloisonné and sculpture. At 
67 lots it was one of the smallest 
offerings on record, which was a 
sensible decision as the latter part of 
the afternoon session is usually the 
most challenging in terms of selling 
the more mid-range pieces, which is 
now the focus of their mid-season 
sales.


The top lot of the sale and second of 
the day was the exceptionally rare 
Xuande mark and period anhua-
decorated blue and white ‘dragon’ 
stem bowl (estimate HK$60m). 

Originally sold at Christie’s London in 
April 1968, it had come up twice before at Sotheby’s 
Hong Kong in November 1981, where it was purchased 
by TY Chao and again at his sale in May 1986. Painted 
to the exterior with two majestic five-claw dragons in 
dark blue cobalt tones, successfully contrasting with the 
lighter blue, wave ground. After an opening bid of 
HK35m a bidding battle ensued which took 10 minutes 
to play out between three telephone bidders, finally 
selling to one of 

them for a mainland  
Chinese buyer for 
HK$74,96m US$9.56m).


The second highest 
selling lot of the sale 
was lot 3605, the 
superb quality 

Yongzheng mark and period famille rose ‘prunus and lingzhi’ 
bowl (estimate HK$12 -15m). Originally from the collection of 
Frederick Knight, who had purchased it at Christie’s London in 
June 1964, Sotheby’s Hong Kong were to later sell it in May 
1982. The quality of the potting is near perfect,  

as is the pristine white body forming the ground for the 
naturalistic depiction of the  

prunus buds opening on gnarled branches. This design is rare and the closest known comparison 
is the slightly larger pair (with additional bamboo) in the Baur collection. After a bidding battle 

between a room and telephone bidder, it was sold for HK$28.97m 
(US$3.72m) to the latter for the same buyer that purchased the 
dragon stem bowl. 


The third highest price was paid for the Qianlong mark and period 
turquoise-ground famille rose ‘Hui mountain retreat’ teapot and 
cover. Sotheby’s Hong Kong had sold it twice before, in October 
1992 and May 2000, where it had sold for HK$1.1m and 
HK$2.9m) respectively. Selling to a room bidder for HK$20.57m 
(US$2.64m) this illustrates the movement in values of imperial Qing 
porcelain over these three sales. 
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One of the most unusual lots of the season and exhibited at the entrance to the gallery, was the 
virtually unique Tang dynasty glass holy bowl. There are surprisingly few examples of Tang 
dynasty glass known in public or private collections. Of large size with rounded sides, this bowl 
had a wonderful patina to the surface with crizzling and discolouration that was built up over 
centuries. It was purchased on the telephone for a discerning Taiwanese buyer for HK$4.37m 
(US$554,012). Despite only 36 of the 67 lots selling (54% sold by lot), the total was a healthy 
HK$185.93m (US$23.94m) exceeding the presale low estimate of HK$174.65m.


Sotheby’s strategy of meticulously curated sales with interesting, top quality material at sensible 
estimates, on the whole paid off this season, with sales totalling HK$697m (US$88m) against a pre 
sale estimate of HK$592m and selling 70% by lot.




 




Lot 3606. AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE ANHUA-DECORATED BLUE AND WHITE ‘DRAGON’ STEM BOWL, MARK AND PERIOD OF 
XUANDE, 15.6cm diameter. 

Sold for $74.9m (US$9.56m). Estimate - $60m.


Lot 3605. A FINE AND EXCEPTIONAL FAMILLE-ROSE 'PRUNUS AND LINGZHI' BOWL, MARK AND PERIOD OF YONGZHENG 
,10.1cm diameter. 

Sold for $28.9m (US$3.72m). Estimate - $12 — 15m.


Lot 3608. A RARE TURQUOISE-GROUND FAMILLE-ROSE 'HUI MOUNTAIN RETREAT' TEAPOT AND COVER, SEAL MARK AND 
PERIOD OF QIANLONG, 17.4cm long. 

Sold for $20.5m (US$2.64m). Estimate - $12 — 15m.


Lot 3628. A HIGHLY IMPORTANT AND POSSIBLY UNIQUE LARGE GLASS HOLY BOWL, TANG DYNASTY, 31cm diameter.Sold for 
$4.37m (US$554,012). Estimate - $4 - 6m.


London, November 


The London season got underway with Christie’s on Tuesday the 5th of November with a various 
owner 227 lot sale comprising four small groups from European private collections. The top selling 
lot and the stand out piece of the London week (winning the Asian Art in London award later that 
week) was lot 116, the pair of Qianlong imperial lapis lazuli double-gourd ‘Da-Ji’ plaques (estimate  
£120,000-180,000). These were embellished with stained ivory and gilt-bronze tendrils mounted 
with coral bats and gourds, jade leaves and swags of kingfisher feather-mounted gilt-bronze 
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sashes. Even the zitan 
stands were a tour de 
force, set in tiers and 
mounted with jade, 
stained ivory and gilt-
bronze. Originally from 
the collection of Daniel 
Beale (1759-1842) who, 
with his brother Thomas, 
were Scottish merchants 
active in Mumbai, Canton 
(from 1787-1797) and 
Macau. After an initial bid 
from a room bidder 
against the commission, 
a bidding war ensued 
between three telephones 
and a member of the 
Hong Kong trade in the 
room that took over ten 
minutes to play out. The 
latter winning the contest 
purchasing them for 

 £743,250.  (US$899,061).


This certainly made up for the other major lot of the sale, the dated Qianlong gilt-bronze bell, lot 
85, which had unfortunately failed to sell earlier with an estimate of £800,000-1,200,000. It had 
been purchased four years earlier at Sotheby’s New York on 16 September 2015 for $1.21m 
(£820,000) and had originally hailed from the collection of the eccentric publishing tycoon William 
Randolph Hearst, who had purchased it from Yamanaka & Co in February 1921. 


The joint second highest selling lot of the sale 
was lot 19, the Southern Song dynasty 
Longquan celadon circular brush washer 
(estimate £80,000-120,000). It had been 
acquired in Japan in the 1970s and it combined 
superb potting with a thick, consistent 
turquoise-green glaze which is referred to as 
‘Kinuta’ by the Japanese. Despite the shallow 
chip to the footrim, it sold to a bidder in the 
room for £323,250 (US$391,029). against two 
telephones. Selling for the same amount was lot 
129, the Qianlong period Mughal-style marriage 
bowl (estimate £100,000-150,000). The 
unusually thin-walled lobed body rested on 
three flower bud-form feet and each lobe to the 
exterior was embellished with acanthus to the 
upper edges. The only Chinese design element 
to this was the ornately carved winged dragon 
handles. It sold to an online bidder in California.


Another notable lot from the Qing dynasty, was lot 173, the Yongzheng mark and period pair of 
doucai ‘dragon’ bowls and covers. They had originally belonged to H.R.H. Prince Henry, The Duke 
of Gloucester and had been offered at Christie’s London a year after his death in May 1975. They 
were sold to a telephone bidder for £212,500 (US$257,282) a long way past their £30,000-50,000 
estimate. The sale realised £5.98m (US$7.23) against a low estimate of £5.18m with 70% selling by 
lot. 
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Lot 116. A VERY RARE AND MAGNIFICENT PAIR OF IMPERIAL EMBELLISHED LAPIS LAZULI ‘DA JI’ DOUBLE-GOURD-FORM 
PLAQUES, QIANLONG PERIOD , 48.2cm high. 

Sold for £743,250 (US$899,061). Estimate - £120,000-180,000.


Lot 19. A RARE LONGQUAN CELADON BRUSH WASHER, SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY (1127-1279),10.1cm diameter. 

Sold for £323,250 (US$391,029). Estimate - £80,000 — 120,000.


Lot 129. A FINELY CARVED WHITE JADE MARRIAGE BOWL, QIANLONG PERIOD, 30.5cm long. 

Sold for £323,250 (US$391,029). Estimate - £100,000 — 150,000.


Lot 179. A PAIR OF DOUCAI CONICAL 'DRAGON' BOWLS AND COVERS, YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER MARKS IN UNDERGLAZE 
BLUE WITHIN DOUBLE CIRCLES AND OF THE PERIOD, 20cm diameter.

Sold for £212,500 (US$257,282). Estimate - £30,000 - 50,000.


Wednesday the 6th of November saw offer the second part of the collection of Imperial Porcelain, 
A Private Collection to the market by Sotheby’s after a successful result had been achieved in 
Hong Kong a month earlier (HK$68.67m (US$8.84) with 86% selling by lot). This offering was 
comprised of 39 lots of Qing imperial porcelain, primarily from the Yongzheng and Qianlong 
periods. 


The first major lot to come under the hammer and the highest selling lot of the sale was lot 8, the 
rare Qianlong mark and period underglaze blue and famille rose ‘boys medallion’ vase (estimate 
£150,000-250,000). Painted with three scenes of boys at play in enamels, set on an underglaze 
blue and gilt ground of scrolling lotus, no other examples of this type are known. Being quite small 
scale - just over 18cm tall, it is a vase to be handled and examined closely and the details of the 
panels stand up well to close inspection. The boys are painted with great skill, their faces 
delicately painted with a single hair brush and their robes suggested with light shading and black 
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linear contours. Originally in the collection of Stephen Junkunc 
III, it was later sold at Christie’s New York in September 1995. 
The bidding started at £130,000 and quickly rose over the top 
estimate with one telephone bidder and two room bidders. It 
was finally sold to a member of the Hong Kong trade in the 
room for £519,000 (US$623,778), which was a good result taking 
into consideration the small star crack to the base.


The second highest price of the sale was lot 11, the Qianlong 
blue and white Ming-style ‘persimmon’ moonflask (estimate 
£120,000-160,000). This was originally sold in the Sotheby’s 
Hong Kong T.Y. Chao sale in May 1987 and is clearly 
reminiscent of early 15th century Islamic inspired flasks. 
However its construction differs in that it is joined vertically in 
two parts, whereas the Yongle examples are joined 

horizontally. The larger areas of white ground is also more characteristic of early Ming designs, 
than the more crowded formalised ones of the Qing dynasty. Competition was fierce on this and 
with two room bidders and seven telephone bidders, it was knocked down to one of the Hong 
Kong telephone bidders for £495,000 (US$594,933).


Going from larger scale to small, one of the most delightful pieces in the sale was lot 14, the 
diminutive Yongzheng Yuzhi mark and period coral-ground cup (estimate £60,000-80,000). This 
design is most commonly seen in larger bowls, but is extremely rare to be seen on vessels this 
size and it was thus quite unexpected to see this design transposed so successfully from a larger 
format to this much smaller one. The competition was understandably intense between three 
room bidders and three on the telephone, but it finely was knocked down to bidder 68 online for 
£325,000 (US$390,354). The same bidder also bought ten other lots in the sale, including the third 
highest selling lot, lot 17, the Qianlong seal mark and period carved celadon-glazed ‘peony’ vase, 
for £375,000 (US$4 50,408).


In total the sale realised £4.71m (US$5.44) with 85% selling by lot. The Hong Kong and London parts 
together realised HK$116.43m (US$14.99m) and it was a great addition to the London season to 
have such an interesting collection on offer.








Lot 8. A VERY RARE UNDERGLAZE-BLUE, FAMILLE-ROSE AND GILT-DECORATED 'BOYS MEDALLION' VASE, QIANLONG SEAL 
MARK AND PERIOD, 18.2cm high. 

Sold for £519,000 (US$623,778). Estimate - £150,000-250,000.


Lot 11. A FINE BLUE AND WHITE MING-STYLE 'PERSIMMON' MOONFLASK, QING DYNASTY, YONGZHENG PERIOD, 29.7cm high. 
Sold for £495,000 (US$594,933). Estimate - £120,000 — 160,000.


Lot 14. A FINELY PAINTED AND EXTREMELY RARE SMALL CORAL-GROUND ENAMELLED 'FLORAL' CUP, YONGZHENG YUZHI 
MARK AND PERIOD, 6.5cm diameter. 

Sold for £325,000 (US$390,354). Estimate - £60,000 — 80,000.


Lot 17. A SUPERB AND RARE CARVED CELADON-GLAZED 'PEONY' VASE, QIANLONG INCISED SEAL MARK AND PERIOD, 32.5cm 
high.

Sold for £375,000 (US$450,408). Estimate - £300,000 - 500,000.
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The morning session of the Important Chinese 
Art sale followed on after a short break and 
comprised 182 lots of ceramics and works of art. 
The top selling lot of this session and illustrated 
on the cover of the catalogue was lot 156, the 
Qianlong seal mark and period Ming-style 
copper-red moon flask. Each face was painted 
with an Islamic inspired geometric design and at 
17.5cm high, it was quite small in size compared 
to the blue and white Yongle examples that its 
form was based on. It was collected by Robert 
C. Bruce (1898-1953) who had two other similar 
flasks in his collection, one in copper-red and 
puce enamel and the other very similar in 
copper-red. This one had one handle damaged 
in three places, which no doubt accounted for 
the conservative estimate of £30,000-50,000, but 
after competition with the room, it sold well 
above this on the telephone to a mainland 

 Chinese buyer for £237,500 (US$285,803).


The second highest price was paid for lot 139, the 
rare Yongle mark and period oval-shaped cinnabar 
lacquer dish depicting two figures standing outside a 
retreat in a fenced garden (estimate 
£120,000-150,000). This dish was particularly finely 
carved with the scene in relief to the central panel, 
surrounded by a border of peonies, lotus, mallow, 
chrysanthemum and hibiscus. The piece was 
purchased for £200,000 (US$240,747) after a bidding 
battle between two bidders in the room.





Another highlight of the morning session was lot 18, the 18th 
century rare gilt-bronze seated figure of a Daoist deity 
(estimate 40,000-60,000). The figure was beautifully cast with 
highly ornate robes, his hands raised in an animated gesture 
and the gilding was a rich deep rich colour. It was part of a 
three lot offering from a private Danish collection and it had 
originally been collected by the young Danish actress Astrid 
Ibsen-Sorensen during her stay in Shanghai between 1919 
and 1936. After spirited bidding between three telephone 
bidders and the Hong Kong trade in the room, it was sold to 
one of the telephone bidders for £175,000 (US$210,676).


The highest selling lot of the 177 lot afternoon session and of 
the sale was lot 316, the pair of cloisonné enamel stools. They 
had originally been purchased by Sir Peter Moores, of the 
Littlewood Pools family, at Christie’s China Trade sale in April 
1998. In this sale, they had been catalogued as early 19th 
century and sold for just under £14,000. Proving to be a bit of 
a sleeper this time and dated to the 20th century, they sold for 
£293,750 (US$353,635). 


The sale in total realised £4.47m (US$5.37m)) against a low estimate of £3.48m with 71% selling by 
lot and the combined total for Sotheby’s for the day was £9.18m (US$11.04m), with an average of 
78% selling by lot. 
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Lot 156. A RARE MING-STYLE COPPER-RED 
DECORATED MOONFLASK, QIANLONG SEAL MARK AND PERIOD, 17.5cm high. 

Sold for £237,500 (US$285,803). Estimate - £30,000-50,000.


Lot 139. A RARE AND FINELY CARVED CINNABAR LACQUER DISH, YONGLE MARK AND PERIOD, 22.5cm long. 

Sold for £200,000 (US$240,747). Estimate - £120,000 — 150,000.


Lot 187. A RARE GILT-BRONZE SEATED FIGURE OF A DAOIST DEITY, QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY, 26.5cm high. 

Sold for £175,000 (US$210,676). Estimate - £40,000 — 60,000.


Lot 316.  A PAIR OF CLOISONNÉ ENAMEL STOOLS, 20TH CENTURY, 49.6cm wide.

Sold for £293,750 (US$353,635). Estimate - £10,000 - 15,000.


Bonhams Fine Chinese Art was the last major sale of a very busy week and it comprised 179 lots 
of ceramics and works of art. This was one of Bonhams smallest sales numerically for some time 
and featured sculpture from the collection of the philanthropist, John J. Studzinski CBE. Results 
of this group were somewhat mixed, but one notable highlight was lot 50, the rare Northern Song/
Jin dynasty carved wood figure of Guanyin, seated in ‘royal ease’. It had been purchased from 
Eskenazi Ltd in March 1998 and featured in their 1997 exhibition, Chinese Buddhist Sculpture. It 
sold for £93,812 (US$112,851) against an estimate of £60,000-80,000. 
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The highest selling lot of the sale was lot 117, the rare inscribed Qianlong period pale celadon 
jade ‘luohans Kalika and Angaja’ boulder (estimate £15,000-20,000). It had been purchased from 
the Hong Kong dealer Dunt King by Dr Siegried Ramler who practiced as a medical practitioner in 
Hong Kong from 1939. It was carved to the front with the luohan Kalika seated in a grotto below 
an inscription. It is unusual for boulders to be carved so fully in the round, with the reverse 
depicting the luohan Angaja, standing in a grotto, beside a further inscription. After considerable 
interest from the room and the telephone, it sold to a telephone bidder over twelve times the high 
estimate for £250,062 (US$300,889).


The second highest selling lot was lot 113, the rare 13th/14th century figure of 
Mahasthamaprapta, the Bodhisattva of wisdom seated in ‘royal ease’ and carved in quite a sharp 
linear style. Early figures like this are rare and it sold on the telephone for well over the 
£80,000-120,000 estimate for £190,000 (US$228,582).


The sale realised £2.08m (US$2.54m) against a low estimate of £2.54m, with 60% selling by lot. 







Lot 117. A RARE VERY PALE GREEN JADE INSCRIBED ‘LUOHANS KALIKA AND ANGAJA’ BOULDER, 16.1cm high. 

Sold for £250,062 (US$300,889). Estimate - £15,000-20,000.


Lot 113. AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE PALE GREEN JADE FIGURE OF MAHASTHAMAPRAPTA, CIRCA 13TH/14TH CENTURY, 18.4cm 
high. 

Sold for £190,000 (US$228,582). Estimate - £80,000 — 120,000.


Lot 187. A VERY RARE CARVED WOOD FIGURE OF GUANYIN, NORTHERN SONG/JIN DYNASTY, 57cm high. 

Sold for £93,812 (US$112,851) . Estimate - £60,000 — 80,000.


Hong Kong, November


Despite the continuing unsettled political climate in Hong Kong, Christie’s performed strongly on 
27 November with their three single owner sales: the Chang Wei-Hwa Collection of Archaic Jades 
(HK$65.75m (US$8.45m) against a low estimate of HK$15.43m with 95% by lot); On the Studio Desk 
- (HK$72.53m against a low estimate of HK47.21m (US$6.07m) with 76% lot) and an Important 
Collection of Chinese Ceramics From a Private Collector (HK$61.41m (US$7.9m) against a low 
estimate of HK$41.19m with 73% by lot). 
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The Chang Wei-Hwa collection 
being sold under the title of A 
Heavenly Feast of Jades 
Amidst the Clouds was the first 
of four parts that will be sold 
over the next four years and 
represented the personal 
collection of this well known 
Taiwanese dealer. As he 
outlined in his catalogue 
introduction, the archaic jade 
market was ignited with the 
sales of Susan Chen’s Sze 
Yuan Tang Collection with 
Bonhams in Hong Kong in 
2016. This sale continued that 
trend and focused on pieces 
from the Neolithic period. 


The highest selling lot of the  

  sale and illustrated on the 

cover was lot 2719, the extremely rare three-tiered jade cong from the Liangzhu culture (estimate 
HK5-8m). The stone and carving is of exceptional quality and represents three humanoid masks 
carved in shallow relief to each of the corners. It sold for nearly three times the upper estimate at 
HK$31.32m (US$4.03m). 


The second highest selling lot of the sale was lot 2706, the large Hongshan culture jade carving of 
a ‘pig dragon’ (estimate HK3-5m). At nearly 12cm in height, this is a particularly large example of 
this early representation of a dragon and it sold for HK$6.1m (US$785,373). The third highest selling 
piece was lot 2752, the Shijiahe Culture yellow jade carving of a head (estimate HK$6-8m). 
Carved in tubular form, the face is particularly striking with its almond-shaped eyes, flat triangular-
shaped nose and downturned mouth. It sold for seven times the upper estimate at HK$5.8m  
(US$7846,748).  




Lot 2719. AN EXTREMELY RARE THREE-TIERED JADE CONG, LIANGZHU CULTURE, CIRCA 3300-2300 BC, 7.8cm high. 

Sold for HK$31.32m (US$4.03m). Estimate - $5 — 8m.


Lot 2706. A LARGE JADE CARVING OF A ‘PIG-DRAGON’, HONGSHAN CULTURE, CIRCA 4000-3000 BC, 11.8cm high. 

Sold for $6.12m  (US$785,373). Estimate - $3 — 5m.


Lot 2752. A YELLOW JADE CARVING OF A HEAD, SHIJIAHE CULTURE, CIRCA 2500-2000 BC, 3cm high. 

Sold for $5.88m (US$7846,748). Estimate - $600,000 — 800,000.
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One of the highlights of the On the Studio Desk sale was the selection of Yixing ware from the 
collection of one of the world’s most renowned architects, I.M. Pei and his wife Eileen. Ten of the 
thirteen lots comprised a delightful group of scholar accoutrements made by the early Qing 
dynasty artist Chen Mingyuan. The highlights of which were: a basket-form cup, lot 2824 
(estimate HK$200,000-300,000); a chestnut-form cup, lot 2823 (estimate HK$200,000-300,000); a 
bamboo shoot-form water pot, lot 2821 (estimate HK$600,000-800,000) and a lotus petal-form 
washer, lot 2822 (estimate HK$600,000-800,000). Each of these examples was signed by the 
artist and their original organic forms represent a highly sophisticated aesthetic. This combined 
with their impeccable provenance resulted in them selling for multiples of their presale estimates 
for HK$5.64m (US$726,211), HK$4.44m (US$566,496), HK$3.24m (US$417,140) and HK$3.24m (US$417,140) 
respectively. 








Lot 2824. A YIXING BASKET-FORM CUP BY CHEN MINGYUAN, KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722), 5.3cm high. 

Sold for HK$5.64m (US$726,211). Estimate - $5 — 8m.


Lot 2823. A YIXING CHESTNUT-FORM CUP AND A YIXING MODEL OF A CHESTNUT BY CHEN MINGYUAN, KANGXI PERIOD 
(1662-1722), 7.6cm long. 

Sold for $4.44m (US$566,496). Estimate - $200,000 — 300,000.


Lot 2821. A YIXING BAMBOO SHOOT-FORM WATER POT BY CHEN MINGYUAN, KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722), 13cm long. 

Sold for $3.24m (US$417,140). Estimate - $600,000 — 800,000.


Lot 2822. A YIXING LOTUS PETAL-FORM WASHER BY CHEN MINGYUAN, KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722), 3cm high. 

Sold for $3.24m (US$417,140). Estimate - $600,000 — 800,000.


The highest selling lot of the day (and the second highest of the season) was the renowned and 
highly publicised Kangxi yuzhi mark and period falangcai bowl. Thrown and fired in Jingdezhen, 
the white undecorated bowls were sent to the Palace workshops in Beijing to be decorated to 
stipulated designs. This unique design depicts a continuous lotus pond scene with numerous 
lotus blooms in yellow, pink, blue and greenish-white, with three auspicious double-headed 
‘thousand petal’ flowers. The bright ruby-red enamel ground is quite different from the standard, 
rather flat (iron-red) coral-ground bowls that are more commonly seen. Here, the coloured ground 
varies in tone and intensity depending on the thickness of the application of the enamel, which is 
more concentrated around the outline of the flowers. 


.22  



The Kangxi Emperor particularly admired the 
double-headed ‘one thousand petal’ lotus and 
in the final year of his reign in 1722 he 
instructed the court artist Jiang Tingxi to 
create the painting Lotus of a Thousand 
Petals. Comparisons have been drawn to the 
similarities in style of painting on this work to 
that on the bowl, which if accepted, would 
date it to the end of Kangxi’s reign. The bowl 
had sold for HK$74m seven years earlier at 
Sotheby’s 40th anniversary sale on 08 April 
2013, where it was consigned by the well 
known Hong Kong collector, Alice Cheng. The 
presale estimate this time was believed to 
have been HK$100m, but on the day, it sold to 
a telephone bidder for HK$87m (US$11.2m) with 
buyers premium, which represents a net  

break even price to the seller over a six and a 


                                                                                  half year period. 


Lot 2822. A FINE AND EXTRAORDINARY IMPERIAL RUBY RED-GROUND FALANGCAI ‘DOUBLE LOTUS’ BOWL

KANGXI BLUE-ENAMELLED FOUR-CHARACTER MARK WITHIN A DOUBLE SQUARE AND OF THE PERIOD, CIRCA 1722, 3cm high. 

Sold for $87.2m (US$11.2m). Estimate - $100m.


The last offering of the day was the Important Chinese Art sale, which proved to be a very 
challenging auction with a number of the main highlights failing to sell. The most notable of which 
was the blue and white Jiajing mark and period boys jar and cover which had once belonged to 
the renowned collector J.M. Hu. It had been last offered for sale with Christie’s in Hong Kong in 
November 2007 and had sold for HK$30.56m (US$3.93m). Estimated at HK$60m this time, the 
bidding reached to HK$42m, where it was passed in. 


One of the brighter highlights of the sale was the under-glaze blue and copper-red ‘lion’ vase, 
which had come from the Gustav Detring/Constantin von Hanneken collection (estimate 
HK$8-12m). Painted with three Buddhist lions playing with ribboned brocade balls between a 
band of bats and lappets. The design of the decoration is quite unusual and striking in that being 
quite sparse, it has left large areas of undecorated white ground. It sold for HK$9.72m (US$1.24m). 
The sale realised HK$84.07m (US$10.82m) against a low estimate of $258.94m with 48% selling by 
lot. 

 

One other significant price of the day was for the Chenghua mark and period blue and white 
Indian lotus palace bowl (estimate HK$6-8m) that was the major stand out lot in the sale of the 
Important Collection of Chinese Ceramics from a Private Collector. The use of the Indian lotus 
motif was reserved exclusively for the Ming imperial court and there are only three other palace 
bowls known with this design in the National Palace Museum, the Percival David Collection and 
one in the British Museum. It sold for HK$13.2m (US$169m). 


The Christie’s autumn season turned over HK$397.66m (US$51.21m) against a low estimate of 
HK$482.07m with 68% selling by lot. 


.23  






Lot 3021. A FINE AND VERY RARE UNDERGLAZE-BLUE AND COPPER-RED ‘LION’ VASE, QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER SEAL 
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795), 32.9cm high. 

Sold for $9.72m (US$1.24m). Estimate - $8—12m.


Lot 2923. AN EXCEPTIONAL BLUE AND WHITE INDIAN LOTUS ‘PALACE’ BOWL, CHENGHUA SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN 
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD (1465-1487), 15.2cm diameter. 

Sold for $13.32m (US$169m). Estimate - $6—8m.


Bonhams held its sale of Fine Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art on the 26th of November and 
one of the major highlights was the Mark and Peter Dineley collection of of Buddhist art. This 
collection had been displayed at the family home, Aubrey House in Holland Park, London and had 
originally belonged to their descendent, the Victorian Chinese and Japanese collector, William 
Cleverly Alexander (1840-1916). 


The highest selling lot of the 17 lot group (and the sale) was lot 13 the rare and large Tibetan 17th 
century gilt copper-alloy sculpture of Vajrabhairava and Vajravetali (estimate HK$2.5-3.5m). This 
dramatic figure group, unusual for its large size of 49cm high, was cast in fine detail and framed 
by a separately cast flaming mandorla. It also retained most of its fine, rich gilding. It sold for over 
three times the upper estimate at HK$11.33m (US$1.45m). The total for the collection sold for 
HK$24.7m (US$3.18m) against a low estimate of HK$5.3m with all but one lot selling. 


Bonhams also suffered a similar fate to other houses this season by having its most expensive lot 
go unsold, that is lot 41, the extremely rare Qianlong mark and period blue and white ‘musk-
mallow and lingzhi’ vase (estimate HK$10-12m), illustrated on the front cover of the catalogue. It 
had been purchased in the Exeter saleroom of Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood earlier in the year 
on 30 January for £460,000 (US$551,000). The market was therefore not keen to accept an estimate 
of over 100% of this within a ten month period. 


One of the highlights of the jade section was lot 51, the Ming/Qing dynasty yellow jade ‘heavenly’ 
horse (estimate HK$400,000-600,000). It was carved in a simplified, almost archaic manner, with 
its front left leg folded under its body and its head slightly raised. The stone was of an even yellow 
colour with some russet inclusions and it sold well beyond its estimate at HK$813,125 (US$104,698).


One other notable lot in the sale was lot 36 the small Qianlong mark and period Beijing-enamel 
European subject circular box and cover. Its cover is beautifully painted with a scene of a mother 
breast feeding a baby with another child leaning on her back. This circular cartouche is framed 
with Rococo-style leafy scrolls and flowers on a yellow ground. Despite its diminutive size at 
5.8cm diameter, imperial Beijing enamel pieces of this quality are always strongly in demand and 
this example sold for HK$1m (US$128,761). The sale realised HK$34.67m (US$4.45m) against a low 
estimate of HK39.96m with 70% selling by lot. 
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Lot 13. AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE LARGE GILT COPPER-ALLOY GROUP OF VAJRABHAIRAVA AND VAJRAVETALI, TIBET, 17TH 
CENTURY, 49cm high. 

Sold for $11.33m (US$1.45m). Estimate - $2.5 — 3.5m.


Lot 36. A RARE IMPERIAL BEIJING-ENAMEL 'EUROPEAN SUBJECT' BOX AND COVER, QIANLONG MARK AND PERIOD, 5.8cm 
diameter. 

Sold for $1m  (US$128,761). Estimate - $300,000 — 500,000.


Lot 51. A RARE YELLOW JADE 'HEAVENLY' HORSE, TIANMA, MING/QING DYNASTY, 7.6cm long. 

Sold for $813,125 (US$104,698). Estimate - $400,000 — 600,000.


Paris December 


The countrywide strikes in France over pensions did not seem to deter potential buyers to the last 
series of sales of the year in Paris. Sotheby’s sale was held on Tuesday the 10th of December and 
had a well curated 193 lot offering, comprising mainly Qing mark and period porcelain, Buddhist 
gilt- bronzes, later jades and paintings.


The early part of the sale featured seven lots from an aristocratic Belgian collection, the owner of 
which had been a diplomat to Japan in the early part of the 20th century. The first significant lot to 
be offered was lot 9, the rare Yongzheng period Ming-style blue and white moonflask (estimate 
€150,000-200,000). Painted to each of the rounded sides with a bird perched on a branch of 
flowering prunus beside bamboo, it is based quite closely on the Yongle example in the Percival 
David Collection at the British Museum. Despite it slightly lacking the three dimensionality of the 
earlier example in terms of subtle tonal shading, it was still a skilful rendition of the design and it 
sold to a telephone bidder for a mainland Chinese client for €444,500 (US$487,776).


The top selling lot of the collection (and the sale) was lot 14, the very rare 14th century pair of 
parcel-gilt bronze figures of Bodhisattva (estimate €500,000-700,000). They may have originally 
been part of a larger group and are stylistically related to earlier sculpture of the Song dynasty. 
This pair of figures are rare and important because there are very few large examples like this that 
date from the transition period between the Yuan and Ming dynasties. They sold to a telephone 
bidder for €552,500 (US$606,291).
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 Another significant Buddhist sculpture in the sale was lot 18, the rare Zhengtong mark and period 
gilt bronze figure of Akshobya, dated to 1439 (estimate €220,000-250,000). Gilt bronze figures 
from this relatively short period (1435-1449) are rare, especially dated examples. The figure is 
stylistically based on earlier Yongle and Xuande examples and sits in the earth touching 
bhumisparsa pose. It was previously offered at Sotheby’s London on 14 May 2008 and had sold 
for £72,500 (US$86,508). This time around, after competition between two telephone bidders it sold 
for €432,500 (US$474,489), clearly illustrating how much the market had changed in this eleven year 
period. 


The highest selling jade lot of the sale was lot 59, the Qianlong period archaistic pale celadon jade 
disk, guibi (estimate €40,000-60,000). Based on the two archaic forms, the disc (bi) and the tablet 
(gui), the combination of these two in one object is rare and the interpretation of the form and its 
embellishment with dragons and clouds is characteristic of the Qianlong period. The piece was 
consigned from a French aristocratic family and had originally come from the collection of 
Georges Knight, a French diplomat who served in China from 1913 and became French Consul 
General there in 1924. The combination of quality, rarity and provenance contributed to the 
significant interest in it and it sold to a lady in the room, after competition from the telephones for 
€492,500 (US$541,045).


A slightly surprising result of the sale was for lot 107, the late Qing dynasty Yuan-style carved and 
lacquered hardwood portable book case and cover (estimate €8,000-12,000). Each side was 
carved in great detail with a dense design of birds amongst flowering peony and the iron mounts 
were cast with scrolling flowers. A number of bidders must have felt that it was of the period as it 
sold for just over seventeen times the upper estimate at €200,000 (US$219,713). The sale realised 
€4.78m (US$5.25m) against a low estimate of €2.96, with 78% selling by lot. 
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Lot 9. A RARE MING-STYLE BLUE AND WHITE MOONFLASK, QING DYNASTY, YONGZHENG PERIOD, 29.8cm high. 

Sold for €444,500 (US$487,776). Estimate - €150,000-200,000.


Lot 14. AN IMPORTANT AND VERY RARE PAIR OF PARCEL-GILT BRONZE FIGURES OF BODHISATTVA, 14TH CENTURY, 40cm high. 

Sold for €552,500 (US$606,291). Estimate - €500,000 — 700,000.


Lot 18. A RARE VERY RARE GILT-BRONZE FIGURE OF AKSHOBYA, ZHENGTONG MARK AND PERIOD DATED 1439, 25.6cm high. 

Sold for €432,500 (US$474,489). Estimate - €220,000 — 250,000.


Lot 59. A VERY RARE ARCHAISTIC PALE CELADON JADE DISC, GUIBI, QING DYNASTY, QIANLONG PERIOD, 19.8cm high. 

Sold for €492,500 (US$541,045). Estimate - €40,000-60,000.


Lot 36. A YUAN-STYLE CARVED AND LACQUERED HARDWOOD PORTABLE BOOK CASE AND COVER WITH IRON MOUNTS, LATE 
QING DYNASTY, 40.7cm high. 

Sold for €200,000 (US$219,713). Estimate - €8,000-12,000


Christie’s held their slightly larger 238 lot sale two days later on Thursday the 12th of December 
and Chinese lacquer featured prominently. The highest selling lot of the day (and that week), was 
lot 42, the very rare Kangxi period twelve-panel coromandel lacquer screen, dated to 1699 
(estimate €200,000-400,000). It was very unusual in that its front depicted a detailed map of the 
southeast waters of China, with a depiction of Nan’ao island to the right. The scene on the island 
depicts a birthday celebration of General Zhou Hongsheng, the second commander at the Nan’ao 
General Headquarters, which is alluded to in the inscription to the reverse. Map scenes depicted 
on coromandel screens commemorating specific historical events are very rare. This with its 
imposing size (each panel was 290cm high), quality of carving and good condition, contributed to 
it selling well beyond its estimate to a mainland Chinese buyer via the telephone for €2.1m     
(US$2.3m). 


The second highest selling lot of lacquer in the sale was lot 62, the Xuande mark and period 
cinnabar lacquer circular box and cover (estimate €80,000-120,000). The upper surface of the 
cover was carved with three large peony blooms on an ochre ground, with the sides depicting the 
flowers of the seasons: the peony, lotus, chrysanthemum and camellia. Boxes of this design come 
in different sizes, with larger ones (30cm diameter or larger) tending to depict five flowers and 
smaller ones (around 15cm diameter) also depicting three flowers. Mid-size examples like this one 
are rarer and it sold for €150,000 (US$137,196).


Of a slightly later period, lot 71, the rare pair of Qianlong period cinnabar lacquer floral-lobed 
boxes and stands (estimate €60,000-80,000) were offered from a private French collection. They 
had been purchased from Guy Portier in Paris in 1977 and were particular fine examples with 
crisp, detailed figure scenes carved to the upper surface of each box. Each of these open to 
reveal a two tiered box painted in tianqi (filled in) lacquer, one tier consisting of a floral-shaped 
dish, above an arrangement of five fan-shaped smaller boxes, each painted with a stylised bat to 
the upper surface of the cover. The condition of these were very good with the colours of the 
lacquer still very bright. They sold for €125,000 (US$2.3m). 
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One unusually striking and rare lot of the sale was lot 94, the large and important Qianlong mark 
and period cloisonné enamel tripod censer and cover (estimate €50,000-70,000). This censer is 
significant for its large size and is unusual in having a dark green enamel ground, which is 
intended to simulate the green patina of archaic bronzes. It would have been part of a five-piece 
altar garniture, comprising two candlesticks and two flower vases. The mark is incised from right 
to left at the rim of the censer and the body and cover depict archaic animal forms on a leiwen 
ground. It sold for €225,000 (US$247,024) after competition between two telephones and an online 
bidder in Taiwan. 


The highest selling lot of jade in the sale was lot 132, the important 17th/18th century pale 
celadon figure of the seated Buddha Shakyamuni (estimate €40,000-60,000). The figure, carved in 
quite angular features, is seated in the meditative dhyanamudra pose holding an alms bowl. White 
jade figures of Buddha of this large size (29.5cm high) are very rare and this example sold for 
€430,000 (US$472,090). The sale realised €7.86m (US$8.63m) against a low estimate of €5.07m with 
63% selling by lot.
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Lot 42. A VERY RARE AND MAGNIFICENT TWELVE-PANEL COROMANDEL LACQUER SCREEN, CHINA, QING DYNASTY, KANGXI 
PERIOD, DATED TO 1699, 290cm by 624cm. 

Sold for €2.1m (US$2.3m). Estimate - €200,000-400,00.


Lot 62. A RARE AND FINELY CARVED RED CINNABAR LACQUER 'PEONY' BOX AND COVER, CHINA, MING DYNASTY, XUANDE 
INCISED SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND OF THE PERIOD (1426-1435), 22cm diameter. 

Sold for €150,000 (US$164,636). Estimate - €80,000 — 120,000.


Lot 71. A RARE PAIR OF IMPERIAL CINNABAR LACQUER FLORAL-LOBED BOXES AND STANDS, CHINA, QING DYNASTY, 
QIANLONG PERIOD (1736-1795), 19cm diameter. 

Sold for €125,000 (US$137,196). Estimate - €60,000 — 80,000.


Lot 94. A RARE AND IMPORTANT CLOISONNÉ ENAMEL ARCHAISTIC TRIPOD CENSER AND COVER, DING, CHINA, QING 
DYNASTY, QIANLONG INCISED SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795), 68cm high. 

Sold for €225,000 (US$247,024). Estimate - €50,000 — 70,000.


Lot 132. AN IMPORTANT PALE CELADON JADE FIGURE OF SEATED BUDDHA SHAKYAMUNI, CHINA, QING DYNASTY, 17TH-18TH 
CENTURY, 29.5cm high 

Sold for €430,000 (US$472,090). Estimate - $40,000 — 60,000.


Regional Results


In stark contrast to last season, all the top results in the regional auction rooms were for Qing 
mark and period porcelain of the Yongzheng and Qianlong reign periods. 


The top result was for a Yongzheng mark and period falangcai bowl that was sold at Millon & 
Associés in Paris on the 11th of December. It was painted to the exterior with flowering prunus 
branches with bamboo and only three other examples of this type are known, two in US 
museums: the Nelson Atkins Museum in Kansas City and the Wangxinglou collection at the 
Minneapolis Museum of art. The third is in a private collection in Hong Kong. It was catalogued by 
the Paris specialist cabinet Gauchet Asian Art and with an ‘estimate on request’. It had been 
brought back from China by a French military family between 1910 and 1920 and it sold for just 
over €4.06m (US$4.45m). 


The second highest result was for a Yongzheng mark and period underglaze blue and copper-red 
vase that sold at Andrew Smith & Son at Itchen Stoke in Hampshire on the 10th of September. 
Estimated £400-600, it was in perfect condition and came from a local private vendor. The bidding 
started with a telephone bidder at £500,000 and it was a three way battle between an online and a 
room bidder. It was knocked down to the telephone bidder for £1.6m (US$1.9m). 
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The third highest price was at Dukes auctioneers on the 12th of November for lot 359, the 
extremely rare Qianlong seal mark and period celadon-glazed teapot and cover. The body was 
delicately carved with bands of small leaves at the rim and key-fret at the foot and the cover was 
adorned with a peach-form finial. Dukes had taken a cautious approach by estimating it at 
£1,000-2,000 and describing it as ‘probably of the period’. The bidding started at £5,000, with two 
consecutive bids of £10,000 and £15,000, before one of the telephone bidders called out 
£300,000. Another two consecutive bids later and the same bidder called out £500,000 and so it 
continued or another ten minutes until it was finally sold for just over £1m (US$1.19m).


On the 20th of November, the Paris auction firm Beaussant Lefèvre sold lot 60, a blue and white 
garlic-mouthed bottle vase, suantouping. Estimated at €3,000-4,000, it had a crack to the neck, 
but this did not deter bidders in the room, on the telephone and online. It sold for €698,500 
(US$766,558).


Another strong result was for a Qianlong mark and period yellow-ground famille rose wall vase 
which was offered as lot 81 at Sworders auctioneers on the 8th of November. It had been 
purchased by the vendor from a charity shop in Hertfordshire earlier in the year for a £1 and was 
consigned to their sale after he had been inundated with bids when he had placed it on Ebay and 
had subsequently withdrawn it. After bidding in the room against the telephone, it sold to the 
latter for £437,500 (US$520,224).







Lot 72. A FALANCAI ENAMEL BOWL, YONGZHENG MARK AND PERIOD, 16.2cm diameter. 

Sold for €4.06m (US$4.45m). Estimate - Estimate on Request. Millon & Associés, Paris.


Lot 359.  A CELADON-GLAZED TEAPOT AND COVER, QIANLONG SEAL MARK AND PERIOD, 13cm high.

Sold for £1m (US$1.19m). Estimate - £1,000 - 2,000. Dukes, Dorchester. 


Lot 390. AN UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND COPPER-RED VASE, YONGZHENG MARK AND PERIOD, 39cm high. 
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Sold for £1.6m (US$1.9m). Estimate - £400 — 600. Andrew Smith & Son, Hampshire. 

Lot 60. A BLUE AND WHITE ‘LOTUS’ VASE, SUANTOUPING QIANLONG SEAL MARK AND PERIOD, 29.3cm high. 

Sold for €698,500 (US$766,558). Estimate - £40,000 — 60,000. Beaussant Lefèvre, Paris. 


Lot 81. AN IMPERIALLY INSCRIBED WALL VASE, QIANLONG MARK AND PERIOD, 19cm high

Sold for £437,500 (US$520,224). Estimate £50,000-80,000.  Sworders, London. 


Summary


The autumn season of global Chinese sales again saw some interesting material offered to the 
market and sales on the whole were strong despite the more difficult trading conditions brought 
about by the protests in Hong Kong and the ongoing US/China trade war. The auction houses that 
responded with smaller, well curated sales fared better and it is clear that the practice of ‘flipping’ 
pieces with a quick, significant profit proved unsuccessful in the current climate. 


Single owner sales including museum offerings and high quality private collections proved to be 
big winners in the market again, where the material offered had generally not been seen recently 
on the market, was realistically priced and had interesting provenance. The most significant of 
these offerings was Sotheby’s Hong Kong Important Chinese Art from the Collection of Sir Quo 
Wei Lee (HK$101,15m (US$13m)). Christie’s New York’s offering of Masterpieces of Early Chinese 
Gold and Silver from a Princely Collection ($12.16m) was interesting in that it defied the trend, as 
it was essentially a re-offering of a collection that had previously sold in May 2008. However, the 
timing of the previous sale prior to the boom of 2009-2011, the quality and rarity of the material 
and its impeccable provenance ensured that results were significantly higher this time around. 


This season also saw both of the major houses in Hong Kong offer two top Qing imperial 
falangcai pieces, with Sotheby’s offering the Qianlong mark and period Beijing enamel falangcai 
glass vase from the Le Cong Tang Collection (HK$207m (US$26.4m)) and Christie’s with the Kangxi 
yuzhi mark and period ruby red-ground falangcai ‘double lotus’ bowl (HK$$87.2m (US$11.2m)). Both 
results (without premium) were under their expected estimates, but by managing their clients’ 
expectations, the sales were successfully concluded by both houses. 


In terms of market share by region, Sotheby’s was in the ascendency in New York (52%), Hong 
Kong (65%) and London (49%), with Christies taking the greatest share in Paris (62%). In terms of 
global market segmentation for the three largest Western auction houses, Hong Kong sold 61% of 
Chinese art this season, with New York at 25%, London at 9% and Paris at 5%. 


At the time of writing, it had been announced that this month’s New York Asia Week and the Hong 
Kong April sales will be postponed until June and July respectively due to the COVID-19 virus. It 
is not clear whether London will proceed with their May sales, but at the moment these seem to 
be going ahead, despite the country preparing for a significant shut down for some time to come. 


It is not clear what the position of the global economic markets will be in, in the months ahead, as 
the future is currently difficult to predict through this period of disruption. However, once this is 
over, there will no doubt be renewed enthusiasm for the Chinese art market.


Please see the sale statistics that form part of this report in a separate document.

               

                                                      Images courtesy of Sotheby’s, Christies and Bonhams. 
                           Disclaimer: Whilst every effort has been made to be accurate and impartial in reporting all these sales, it is important  
                           to note that exchange rates will change over time and any opinion expressed may later alter in the light of new facts.
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Pointers on Collecting

Buy rare/unusual examples of the best quality as possible with an interesting provenance and preferably in good condition, however condition is not necessarily the most 
important concern with great rarities.


If you are thinking about building a serious collection, essentially buy pieces that you like, so that they reflect your taste. Try to make a coherent group that will work together in 
a particular date, subject or thematic framework, such as scholar’s objects, Song ceramics, jade animals etc. It is true that the whole is usually greater than the sum of the 
parts, especially when the time comes to disperse a collection. 


Undertake some research on pieces before you buy and try to find comparisons that have been sold on the market previously. Background information relating to rarity, 
historical context, provenance, exhibition and publishing history are all important factors to consider when making a judgement about a piece.


Talk to as many people as possible to share views on your subject of interest, such as dealers, auction house specialists, art advisors and museum curators. Art market 
specialists are generally real enthusiasts on their subject and like nothing more than being asked sensible questions. 



